8

   SUMMARY PRO FORMA FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

   The following unaudited Summary Pro Forma Financial and Operating Data are
derived from the historical financial statements of Plains All American
Pipeline; the Scurlock Permian businesses, formerly owned by Marathon Ashland
Petroleum; Wingfoot Ventures Seven, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Goodyear
and the former owner of the All American Pipeline and the SJV Gathering System;
and our predecessor, the Plains Midstream Subsidiaries.

   Year Ended   Six Months Ended
   December 31, 1998   June 30, 1999
   ------------------------   ------------------------
   Pro   Pro Forma As   Pro   Pro Forma As
   Forma (1)   Adjusted (2)   Forma (1)   Adjusted (2)
   ----------  ------------   ----------  ------------
   (in thousands, except per unit and barrel
   amounts)

Income Statement Data:
 Revenues..... $2,817,051   $2,817,051   $1,705,586   $1,705,586
 Cost of sales and
  operations.....  2,710,157   2,710,157   1,649,327   1,649,327
 Inventory market
  valuation charge
  (credit).....   9,499   9,499   (9,499)   (9,499)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
 Gross margin.....   97,395   97,395   65,758   65,758
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
 General and
  administrative
  expenses.....   34,183   34,183   16,791   16,791
 Depreciation and
  amortization.....   17,328   17,328   8,680   8,680
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
 Total expenses.....   51,511   51,511   25,471   25,471
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
 Operating income.....   45,884   45,884   40,287   40,287
 Interest expense.....   22,109   18,495(3)   10,911   9,242(3)
 Other expense.....   --   --   410   410
 Interest and other
  income.....   (1,435)   (1,435)   (768)   (768)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
 Pro forma net income.... $   25,210   $   28,824   $   29,734   $   31,403
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========
 Pro forma net income per
  unit..... $   0.79   $   0.83   $   0.93   $   0.91
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========

[…]

had approximately $189 million outstanding under our bank credit facility of
which $175 million represented borrowings under our term loan and $14 million
represented borrowings under our revolving credit facility. Term loan
borrowings under this facility currently bear interest at LIBOR plus 1.75%
(7.25% at September 30, 1999) and revolving credit borrowings bear interest at
our option at either LIBOR plus 1.50% or the prime rate (8.25% at September 30,
1999) and have a final maturity of November 2004 for our term loan borrowings
and November 2002 for our revolving credit borrowings.

   25

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows (1) our historical capitalization as of June 30,
1999 on an actual basis and (2) our pro forma capitalization as of June 30,
1999, adjusted to reflect the offering of the common units and the application
of the net proceeds we receive in the offering in the manner described under
"Use of Proceeds." This table is derived from, should be read in conjunction
with and is qualified in its entirety by reference to our historical and pro
forma financial statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

   As of June 30, 1999
   -----------------------
   Pro Forma
   Actual   As Adjusted
   --------   -----------
   (in thousands)

   Cash and cash equivalents..... $ 12,133   $ 12,133
   ========   ========
   Long-term debt:
   Plains Scurlock credit facility..... $ 89,350(1)  $ 45,038(1)(2)(3)
   Bank credit agreement.....  200,000   200,000(3)
   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt.....  289,350   245,038
   --------   --------
   Partners' capital:
   Common unitholders.....  259,184   303,023
   Class B common unitholders.....   25,295   25,295
   Subordinated unitholders.....   20,546   20,546
   General partner.....   1,515   1,988
   --------   --------
   Total partners' capital.....  306,540   350,852
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization..... $595,890   $595,890
   ========   ========

- --------
(1) Excludes approximately $36.6 million of indebtedness incurred in connection
   with our purchase of the West Texas Gathering System on July 15, 1999.
(2) Reflects a penalty of approximately $223,000 associated with the prepayment
   of the Plains Scurlock credit facility.
(3) Reflects the use of proceeds from this offering to repay a portion of our
   borrowings under our Plains Scurlock credit facility. We are in the process
   of obtaining the consent of the lenders under our bank credit facility to
   this repayment. If we are unable to obtain this consent, we will use the
   proceeds to reduce our borrowings under our bank credit facility to
   approximately $156 million.

   26

[…]

35

   SELECTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

   The following unaudited Selected Pro Forma Financial and Operating Data are
derived from the historical financial statements of Plains All American
Pipeline; the Scurlock Permian businesses, formerly owned by Marathon Ashland
Petroleum; Wingfoot Ventures Seven, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Goodyear
and the former owner of the All American Pipeline and the SJV Gathering System;
and our predecessor, the Plains Midstream Subsidiaries.

   Year Ended   Six Months
   December 31, 1998   Ended June 30, 1999
   ---------------------------  ---------------------------
   Pro   Pro Forma   Pro   Pro Forma
   Forma (1)   As Adjusted (2)  Forma (1)   As Adjusted (2)
   ----------  ---------------  ----------  ---------------
   (in thousands, except per unit and barrel amounts)

Income Statement Data:
  Revenues..... $2,817,051   $2,817,051   $1,705,586   $1,705,586
  Cost of sales and
   operations.....  2,710,157   2,710,157   1,649,327   1,649,327
  Inventory market
   valuation charge
   (credit).....   9,499   9,499   (9,499)   (9,499)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Gross margin.....   97,395   97,395   65,758   65,758
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  General and
   administrative
   expenses.....   34,183   34,183   16,791   16,791
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   17,328   17,328   8,680   8,680
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Total expenses.....   51,511   51,511   25,471   25,471
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Operating income.....   45,884   45,884   40,287   40,287
  Interest expense.....   22,109   18,495(3)   10,911   9,242(3)
  Other expense.....   --   --   410   410
  Interest and other
   income.....   (1,435)   (1,435)   (768)   (768)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Pro forma net income.. $   25,210   $   28,824   $   29,734   $   31,403
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========
  Pro forma net income
   per unit..... $   0.79   $   0.83   $   0.93   $   0.91
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========
Balance Sheet Data (at
 end of period):
  Working capital.....   $   3,712
  Total assets.....   1,006,786
  Total long-term debt..   245,038
  Partners' capital.....   350,852
Other Data:
  EBITDA(4)..... $   74,146   $   74,146   $   39,826   $   39,826
  Maintenance capital
   expenditures(5).....   2,991   2,991   1,176   1,176
Operating Data:
  Volumes (barrels per
   day):
   Lease gathering.....   282,400   282,400   316,900   316,900
   Bulk purchases.....   212,100   212,100   189,300   189,300
   Terminal
   throughput(6).....   79,800   79,800   79,200   79,200
   Pipeline:
   Tariff.....   152,300   152,300   138,900   138,900
   Margin(7).....   49,200   49,200   55,400   55,400
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total pipeline.....   201,500   201,500   194,300   194,300
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========

   36

- --------
(1) Reflects the acquisition of the Scurlock Permian businesses, the
   acquisition of the All American Pipeline and the SJV Gathering System from
   Goodyear, and the initial public offering and the transactions whereby
   Plains All American Pipeline became the successor to the business of our
   predecessor, as if such transactions took place on January 1, 1998.
(2) In addition to the transactions described in footnote (1) above, reflects

[…]

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have
been prepared as if the Offering had taken place on June 30, 1999, in the case
of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet, and as if the
Transactions and the Offering had taken place on January 1, 1998, in the case
of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income for the six months
ended June 30, 1999 and the year ended December 31, 1998.

   F-3

   PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (unaudited)

   June 30, 1999
   (in thousands, except unit data)

   Historical
   --------------
   Plains All
   American   Offering   Pro Forma
   ASSETS   Pipeline, L.P. Adjustments   As Adjusted
   ------   -------------- -----------   -----------

CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   12,133   $44,062   A $   12,133
   (44,062)   B
   473   A
   (473)   B
  Accounts receivable.....   343,393   --   343,393
  Inventory.....   55,707   --   55,707
  Prepaid expenses and other.....   2,111   --   2,111
   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   413,344   --   413,344
   ----------   -------   ----------
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
  Crude oil pipeline, gathering and
   terminal assets.....   507,770   --   507,770
  Other property and equipment.....   2,209   --   2,209
   ----------   -------   ----------
   509,979   --   509,979
  Less allowance for depreciation and
   amortization.....   (6,432)   --   (6,432)
   ----------   -------   ----------
   503,547   --   503,547
   ----------   -------   ----------
OTHER ASSETS
  Pipeline linefill.....   70,572   --   70,572
  Other.....   19,323   --   19,323
   ----------   -------   ----------
   $1,006,786   $   --   $1,006,786
   ==========   =======   ==========

  LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' CAPITAL
  ---------------------------------

CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Accounts payable and other current
   liabilities.....   $  370,500   $   --   $  370,500
  Due to affiliates.....   16,482   --   16,482
  Notes payable and current
   maturities of long-term debt.....   22,650   --   22,650
   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   409,632   --   409,632
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
  Bank debt.....   289,350   (44,312)   B   245,038
  Other.....   1,264   --   1,264
   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total liabilities.....   700,246   (44,312)   655,934
   ----------   -------   ----------
PARTNERS' CAPITAL
  Common unitholders (20,059,239
   units outstanding, 22,659,239
   pro forma).....   259,184   43,839   A   303,023
  Class B Common unitholders
   (1,307,190 units outstanding).....   25,295   --   25,295
  Subordinated unitholders
   (10,029,619 units outstanding)....   20,546   --   20,546
  General Partner.....   1,515   473   A   1,988
   ----------   -------   ----------
   306,540   44,312   350,852
   ----------   -------   ----------
   $1,006,786   $   --   $1,006,786
   ==========   =======   ==========

   See notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   F-4

   PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (unaudited)

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 1999

   (in thousands, except per unit data)

   Historical
   ---------------------------
   Scurlock
   Permian
   Businesses
   ------------
   Three Months
   Plains All   Ended
   American   March 31,   Pro forma   Offering   Pro Forma
   Pipeline, L.P.   1999   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Adjustments As Adjusted
   -------------- ------------ -----------   ----------  ----------- -----------

REVENUES.....   $1,318,284   $775,331   $   (493)C   $1,705,586   $   --   $1,705,586
   (38,535)D
   (476,743)E
   127,742 F
COST OF SALES AND
 OPERATIONS.....   1,272,244   763,511   (94)C   1,649,327   --   1,649,327
   (759)G
   (496)H
   (38,535)D
   (474,803)E
   (664)I
   2,052 J
   126,871 F
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
 TAXES.....   --   757   (928)E   --   --   --
   171 F
INVENTORY MARKET
 VALUATION CREDIT.....   --   (10,014)   515 K   (9,499)   --   (9,499)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
Gross Margin.....   46,040   21,077   (1,359)   65,758   --   65,758
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
EXPENSES
General and
 administrative.....   7,947   7,956   (443)C   16,791   --   16,791
   (341)G
   (313)I
   1,985 F
Depreciation and
 amortization.....   6,671   2,952   (59)C   8,680   --   8,680
   2,009 L
   (3,783)M
   890 F
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
Total expenses.....   14,618   10,908   (55)   25,471   --   25,471
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
Operating income.....   31,422   10,169   (1,304)   40,287   --   40,287
Interest expense.....   7,913   --   2,998 N   10,911   (1,669)B   9,242
Other expense.....   410   --   --   410   410
Interest and other
 income.....   (287)   --   547 C   (768)   --   (768)
   (1,012)E
   (16)F
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
NET INCOME.....   $   23,386   $ 10,169   $ (3,821)   $   29,734   $ 1,669   $   31,403
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========   =======   ==========
BASIC AND DILUTED NET
 INCOME PER LIMITED
 PARTNER UNIT.....   $   0.75   $   0.93   $   0.91
   ==========   ==========   ==========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER
 OF UNITS OUTSTANDING...   30,450   31,396   33,996
   ==========   ==========   ==========

   See notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

[…]

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (unaudited)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1998
   (in thousands, except per unit data)

   Historical
   -------------------------------------------------
   Plains All American
   Pipeline, L.P.   Wingfoot
   --------------------------   ----------
   January 1,   November 23,
   1998 to   1998 to   Scurlock   Six Months
   November 22,  December 31,  Permian   Ended June  Pro Forma   Offering   Pro Forma
   1998   1998   Businesses   30, 1998  Adjustments   Pro Forma   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   ------------- ------------ ----------  ---------- -----------   ----------  -----------   -----------
   (Predecessor)

REVENUES.....   $953,244   $176,445   $3,773,536   $374,654  $   (2,502)C   $2,817,051   $   --   $2,817,051
   (103,242)D
   (2,419,594)E
   62,995 F
   1,515 O
COST OF SALES AND
 OPERATIONS.....   922,263   168,946   3,742,276   344,538   (1,451)C   2,710,157   --   2,710,157
   (3,254)G
   (1,460)H
   (103,242)D
   (2,416,155)E
   (2,781)I
   515 J
   59,962 F
TAXES OTHER THAN
 INCOME TAXES.....   --   --   2,653   --   (2,653)E   --   --   --
INVENTORY MARKET
 VALUATION CHARGE..   --   --   10,014   --   (515)K   9,499   --   9,499
   --------   --------   ----------   --------  -----------   ----------   ------   ----------
Gross Margin.....   30,981   7,499   18,593   30,116   10,206   97,395   --   97,395
   --------   --------   ----------   --------  -----------   ----------   ------   ----------
EXPENSES
General and
 administrative....   4,526   771   31,033   1,053   (585)C   34,183   --   34,183
   (1,023)G
   (1,743)I
   151 F
Depreciation and
 amortization.....   4,179   1,192   11,136   6,808   (248)C   17,328   --   17,328
   11,957 L
   (18,721)M
   1,025 F
   --------   --------   ----------   --------  -----------   ----------   ------   ----------
   Total expenses..   8,705   1,963   42,169   7,861   (9,187)   51,511   --   51,511
   --------   --------   ----------   --------  -----------   ----------   ------   ----------
 Operating income
  (loss).....   22,276   5,536   (23,576)   22,255   19,393   45,884   --   45,884
 Interest
  expense.....   8,492   1,371   --   --   9,118 N   22,109   (3,614)   B   18,495
   12,224 P   --
   (9,096)Q
 Related party
  interest
  expense.....   2,768   --   --   21,929   (21,929)R   --   --   --
   (2,768)Q
 Interest and
  other income.....   (572)   (12)   --   --   (65)C   (1,435)   --   (1,435)
   (786)E
   --------   --------   ----------   --------  -----------   ----------   ------   ----------
 Net income (loss)
  before provision
  in lieu of
  income taxes.....   11,588   4,177   (23,576)   326   32,695   25,210   3,614   28,824
 Provision in lieu
  of income
  taxes.....   4,563   --   --   84   419 F   --   --   --
   (5,066)S
   --------   --------   ----------   --------  -----------   ----------   ------   ----------
NET INCOME (LOSS)..   $  7,025   $  4,177   $  (23,576)  $   242  $   37,342   $   25,210   $3,614   $   28,824
   ========   ========   ==========   ========  ===========   ==========   ======   ==========
BASIC AND DILUTED
 NET INCOME (LOSS)
 PER LIMITED
 PARTNER UNIT.....   $   0.40   $   0.14   $   0.79   $   0.83
   ========   ========   ==========   ==========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE
 NUMBER OF UNITS
 OUTSTANDING.....   17,004   30,089   31,396   33,996